

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-14824

---

Jeffery Geter, *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

Baldwin State Prison, *Defendant,*

Dr. Ike Akunwanne, *Defendant-Appellee,* and

Dr. King, *Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from  
the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Georgia  
Case No. 5:16-cv-00444-TES-CHW

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Jennifer Wedekind  
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 548-6610

Sean J. Young  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA  
PO Box 77208  
Atlanta, GA 33057  
(770) 303-8111

David Shapiro  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0711

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

Geter v. Baldwin State Prison, et al., No. 18-14824

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

    A. Mr. Geter’s Serious Mental Illness and Cognitive Disabilities .....3

    B. The Grievance Process .....4

    C. Mr. Geter’s Attempt to Complete the Grievance Process.....6

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....13

I. UNDER THE PLRA, REMEDIES ARE UNAVAILABLE WHEN SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS OR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES PREVENT A PRISONER FROM EXHAUSTING.....13

    A. This Court Has Long Held that Individual Circumstances Can Render Remedies Unavailable. ....14

B.	Courts Recognize Serious Mental Illness and Intellectual Disabilities as Individual Circumstances that Can Render Remedies Unavailable.....	16
C.	Nothing in Ross v. Blake Upends the Longstanding Rule that Individual Circumstances such as Mental Disability Can Render Remedies Unavailable.....	18
D.	The District Court’s Conclusion That Serious Mental Illness or Intellectual Disabilities Cannot Render Remedies Unavailable Would Close the Courthouse Door to a Major Portion of the Correctional Population.....	22
E.	The Exhaustion Requirement Must Be Construed to Avoid the Serious Constitutional Difficulties Resulting from the District Court’s Ruling.....	26
II.	<b>SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES PREVENTED MR. GETER FROM COMPLETING THE GRIEVANCE PROCESS.....</b>	<b>27</b>
A.	Mr. Geter Has a Serious Mental Illness and Intellectual Disabilities.....	28
B.	Mr. Geter Could Not Complete the Exhaustion Process Because His Mental Illness and Intellectual Disabilities Forced Him To Seek Assistance From A Staff Member, Who Botched The Procedure and Caused the Grievance To Be Dismissed.....	29
C.	The District Court Erred by Relying on a Subsequent Lawsuit When Considering Whether Mr. Geter’s Mental Illness and Other Disabilities Were Sufficiently Severe to Hinder the Grievance Process.....	33
III.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF FROM DR. AKUNWANNE TO MR. GETER.....</b>	<b>37</b>
A.	Dr. Akunwanne Bears the Burden of Showing that Remedies Were Available To Mr. Geter.....	38

B. Dr. Akunwanne Failed to Provide Evidence that Remedies Were Available to Mr. Geter Despite Mr. Geter’s Mental Illness and Intellectual Disabilities.....39

CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andres v. Marshall*,  
867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017) .....21

*Beaton v. Tennis*,  
460 Fed. Appx. 111 (3d Cir. 2012) (unpublished) .....17

*Bounds v. Smith*,  
430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 25, 26

*Braswell v. Corrections Corp. of America*,  
419 Fed.Appx. 622 (6th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) ..... 14, 17

*Brown v. Croak*,  
312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002) .....32

*Brown v. Drew*,  
452 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2012) (unpublished) .....15

*Brown v. Plata*,  
563 U.S. 493, 526 (2011).....24

*Burns v. Ohio*,  
360 U.S. 252, 257 (1959).....26

*C.M.V., by & through Martinez v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
2007 WL 9662176 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2007) .....18

*Cole v. Sobina*,  
2007 WL 4460617 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2007) .....18

*Davis v. Fernandez*,  
798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015) .....32

*Days v. Johnson*,  
322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 16, 17, 41

<i>Hale v. Rao</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 367 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Harris v. Ostrout</i> , 65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 380 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Higginbottom v. Carter</i> , 223 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	26
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199, 216 (2007) .....	37
<i>Johnson-Ester v. Elyea</i> , 2009 WL 632250 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2009) .....	18
<i>Kuhajda v. Illinois Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2006 WL 1662941 (C.D. Ill. June 8, 2006).....	17
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 40
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	26
<i>Palmore v. Tucker</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 717 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished) .....	15
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	24



*Presley v. Scott*,  
679 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished).....37

*Ramirez v. Young*,  
906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 16, 21

*Ross v. Blake*,  
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 10, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 31

*Salcedo-Vazquez v. Nwaobasi*,  
2014 WL 2580517 (S.D. Ill. June 9, 2014) .....17

*Smith v. Singh*,  
2018 WL 3999686 (S.D. Ill. July 27, 2018).....18

*Terrell v. Davis*,  
2018 WL 4502329 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2018).....32

*Townsend v. Murphy*,  
898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018) .....31

*Tuckel v. Grover*,  
660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011) .....24

*Turner v. Burnside*,  
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 29, 34, 37, 38

*Weiss v. Barribeau*,  
853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 14, 17

*Whatley v. Smith*,  
898 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 10, 12, 14, 29, 35, 38

*Whittington v. Sokol*,  
491 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Colo. 2007).....18

*Williams v. Hayman*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D.N.J. 2008).....17

*Williams v. Priatno*,

829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....21

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....15

**Statutes**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....25

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a).....8

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 1, 10, 13

**Other Authorities**

Georgia Department of Corrections, Standard Operating Procedures: Mental Health Levels of Care 7 (2018), <https://www.powerdms.com/public/GADOC/documents/106278> (last visited Jan. 10, 2019). .....3

JENNIFER BRONSON & MARCUS BERZOFSKY, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, DISABILITIES AMONG PRISON AND JAIL INMATES, 2011-12, at 3 table 1 (2015), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf> .....23

JENNIFER BRONSON & MARCUS BERZOFSKY, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, INDICATORS OF MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS REPORTED BY PRISONERS AND JAIL INMATES, 2011-12, at 1 (2017), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/imhprpji1112.pdf>. .....23

OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, GA. DEP'T OF CORR., INMATE STATISTICAL  
PROFILE: ALL ACTIVE INMATES 45 (Dec. 1, 2018), *available at*  
[http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/themes/gdc/pdf/Profile\\_all\\_inmates\\_2018\\_1\\_1.pdf](http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/themes/gdc/pdf/Profile_all_inmates_2018_1_1.pdf) .....23
